

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**GREYHOUND LINES, INC,**

**and**

**LOUIS LITTLE, an Individual**

**CASE NO. 08-CA- 181769**

---

**GREYHOUND LINES, INC.'s BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE THOMAS RANDAZZO**

---

Patrick Lewis  
Jeffrey A. Seidle  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216.696.7600  
Facsimile: 216.696.2038  
[plewis@littler.com](mailto:plewis@littler.com)  
[jseidle@littler.com](mailto:jseidle@littler.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
*Greyhound Lines, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
III. RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
A. The Parties .....	2
B. Greyhound’s Cleveland Terminal.....	4
C. Job Duties of Driver Operators .....	4
D. Heben Assists a Driver With Her Departure.....	5
E. Little Delays Young’s Departure in Order to Have Her Accompany Him in an Unnecessary Confrontation with Heben .....	6
F. Little was terminated because of his abusive tirade and disruption to Greyhound operations.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. The ALJ erred in Finding Louis Little was Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity when he confronted Heben.....	13
B. The ALJ Misapplied Atlantic Steel to Err in Finding Little's Belligerent Conduct to be Protected .....	16
1. Factor 1: Location of Discussion .....	18
2. Factor 2: Subject Matter of the Discussion.....	21
3. Factor 3: Nature of the Outburst .....	21
4. Factor 4: Provocation .....	23
C. Louis Little was lawfully terminated for gross insubordination and for interfering with business operations .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aluminum Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002) .....	22
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Freight Carriers</i> , 295 NLRB 1080 (1989) .....	13
<i>Cellco Partnership</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007) .....	17, 19
<i>Copper River of Boiling Springs, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB No. 60 (February 28, 2014) .....	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	14, 17, 22
<i>Davis Electric Contractors, Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 102 (1975) .....	14, 15
<i>Felix Indus., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Fibracan Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 161 (1981) .....	22
<i>Flex Frac Logistics</i> , 360 NLRB No. 120 (May 30, 2014) .....	25
<i>Food Services of America, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 123 (May 30, 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	17
<i>New Process Gear</i> , 249 NLRB 1102, 1109 (1980) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Nynex Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 659 (2002) .....	13
<i>Piper Realty Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994) .....	17
<i>Postal Service</i> , 364 NLRB No. 62 (2016) .....	20
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1012 (2003) .....	17
<i>Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 99, slip op. (2009).....	22
<i>Trus Joist MacMillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004) .....	17
<i>Trus Joist Macmillan</i> , 341 NLRB No. 45, slip op. (2004).....	18
<i>Washington Adventist Hospital</i> , 291 NLRB 95 and 102-103 (1988) .....	13
<i>Waste Management of Arizona</i> , 345 NLRB 1339 (2005) .....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
355 NLRB No. 135 (2010) .....	22
357 NLRB No. 409 (2011) .....	25
